decreased from 7.16 at baseline to 5.41 at six months (t=3.34, p=0.001), a reduction of 1.76 
points. Among the 33 participants presenting with moderate or greater anxiety at baseline (GAD-
7 ≥10), 61% achieved clinically significant improvement of at least four points, with a mean 
reduction of 5.03 points. 
One hundred sixty-three (163) participants completed the PHQ-9 at baseline, with more than 
one-third (36%) reporting none-to-minimal symptoms, 29% mild depression, 14% moderate, 
13% moderately severe, and 8% severe depression. Among the 96 participants with paired data, 
mean PHQ-9 scores decreased from 7.80 at baseline to 5.61 at six months (t=3.85, p<0.001), a